

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WP NO: 10361 OF 2026

Between:

Mr. Kalpaguri Narsimha, S/o. Late Sri. Ramaiah, Aged about 75 years, Occ. Business. R/o. H.No. 2-84, Bhogaram, Keesara Mandal, Medchal-Malkajiri, Telangana. Rep by his GPA Holders

1. Mr. Darangula Balshetty, S/o. Late D Venkataiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Business. R/o. H.No. 42-626, Bodabanda. Moula-Ali, Near SP Nagar, Moula Ali, Malkajiri, Telangana.
2. Mohammed Abdul Quddus, S/o. Late Mohammed Abdul Saalam, Aged about 43 years. Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 41-96a, Old Moula-ali. Near Muslim Jung Masid, Moula Ali, Hyderabad-500040.
3. Sri. Gadwala Vamshi Krishna. S/o. G. Anjaiah. Aged about 34 years, Occ. Business. R/o. H.No. 42-17, Chanda Bagh. near Janachaitanya Apts. Moula-Ali, Hyderabad.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary (Urban Land Ceiling-Revenue), Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajiri District. Telangana.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Malkajiri Division. Medchal-Malkajiri. Telangana.
4. The Tahsildar, Malkajiri, Medchal-Malkajiri, Telangana.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a writ of Mandamus declaring the action of Respondent more particularly Respondent No. 2 to 4 in trying to interfere into the petitioners land admeasuring an extent of 8802 Square yards or 7358.4 Square meters., out of 14982 Square yards, forming part of Survey No. 375/1 and 375/2 covered under Block No. 42, situated at Moula-Ali, Medchal-Malkajiri District, Telangana without issuing any notice or following due process of law which is illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional besides

violates Article 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents nos. 2 to 4 not to interfere into the petitioners land admeasuring an extent of 8802 Square yards or 7358.4 Square meters., out of 14982 Square yards, forming part of Survey No. 375/1 and 375/2 covered under Block No. 42, situated at Moula-Ali, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana without following the due process of law by verifying their records and nature of lands in order to uphold the petitioners legal right and in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents nos. 2 to 4 not to interfere into the petitioner's land admeasuring an extent of 8802 Square yards or 7358.4 Square meters., out of 14982 Square yards, forming part of Survey No. 375/1 and 375/2 covered under Block No. 42, situated at Moula-Ali, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana without following the due process of law by verifying their records and nature of lands in order to uphold the petitioner's legal right and in the interest of justice., pending disposal of WP 10361 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 08.04.2026, 22.04.2026 & 11.06.2026 argument of Sri E Venkata Siddhartha Advocate for the Petitioners and Gp For Revenue for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Interim order, granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 06.08.2026.

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. E VENKATA SIDDHARTHA Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED: 09-07-2026

LIST ON:06.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10361 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

